

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 1078 of 2025

1.Ram Avtar Lal Gupta
2.Kali Shankar Gupta
3.Mohan Kumar @ Mohan Kumar Prajapati
4.Biju Baraik @ Vijay Chaurasiya Appellants
Versus
1.The State of Jharkhand
2.Mangra Nayak Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellants : Mr. A.K. Kashyap, Sr. Advocate
For the State : Mr. Manoj Kr. Mishra, Advocate

04/Dated:10th February, 2026

Learned Senior Counsel for the appellants submitted that co-accused persons namely, Jaigovind Sahu, Ashok Kumar Gupta, Ram Mahto, Laxman Mahto and Pappu Singh have been granted anticipatory bail vide order dated 15.07.2021 in Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No.268 of 2020 (Annexure-3) by the Co-ordinate Bench (Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajesh Kumar) of this Court and the case of the appellants stands on same and similar footing.

2. It is submitted that civil suit is pending between the parties before the learned Court below.
3. Issue notice to the Respondent No.2 by Speed Post with A/D, for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks.
4. Call for the scanned copy of the Trial Court Records.
5. Put up this case after five weeks and till then, no coercive step shall be taken against the appellants.
6. In the meantime, learned APP may file counter affidavit, if any.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)